

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/23/2019 12:23 PM

No. 52063-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION II

State of Washington,

Respondent,

v.

Fernando A. Celaya,

Appellant

REPLY BRIEF OF FERNANDO A. CELAYA

Appeal from Pierce County Superior Court, 17-1-0278-9

Harry Williams IV, WSBA
#41020
Law Office of Harry Williams
707 East Harrison
Seattle, Washington 98102
harry@harrywilliamsllaw.com
206.451.7195

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
A. Timeline	1
B. The State’s misconduct forced Celaya to choose between his right to a speedy trial and his right to present a defense	4
C. The trial court abused its discretion by continuing the case based on a mistake of law	7
D. The court’s earlier continuances, caused by the State’s mismanagement, do not excuse the late amendment	8
E. The claim was preserved at the trial court.....	11
F. Celaya’s right to a speedy trial was violated when the State sought to add serious charges on the day of trial	13
G. The State fails to address the cases that govern this case	15
H. Celaya was prejudiced	18
I. Celaya’s argument in his Statement of Additional Grounds that he received ineffective assistance also merits reversal.....	19
Conclusion	22
Declaration of Service	24

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>State v. Berg</i> , 147 Wn. App. 923, 198 P.3d 529 (2008).....	21
<i>State v. Blackwell</i> , 120 Wn.2d 822, 845 P.2d 1017 (1993).....	7, 13
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 149 Wn. App. 373, 203 P.3d 397 (2009).....	8
<i>State v. Carlyle</i> , 84 Wn. App. 33, 925 P.2d 635 (1996).....	7
<i>State v. Earl</i> , 97 Wn.App. 408, 984 P.2d 427 (1999).....	17
<i>State v. Estes</i> , 193 Wn. App. 479, 372 P.3d 163 (2016).....	20
<i>State v. Estes</i> , 188 Wn.2d 450, 395 P.3d 1045 (2017).....	20
<i>State v. Haggin</i> , 195 Wn. App. 315, 381 P.3d 137 (2016).....	19
<i>State v. Kyлло</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	22
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	21
<i>State v. Michielli</i> , 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>State v. O’Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756, 760 (2009).....	12
<i>State v. Purdom</i> , 106 Wn.2d 745, 725 P.2d 622 (1986).....	16-17
<i>State v. Ralph Vernon G.</i> , 90 Wn. App. 16, 950 P.2d 971 (1998).....	17-18
<i>State v. Rohrich</i> , 149 Wash. 2d 647, 71 P.3d 638 (2003).....	7
<i>State v. Stephans</i> , 47 Wn. App. 600, 736 P.2d 302 (1987).....	9
<i>State v. Van Auken</i> , 77 Wn.2d 136, 460 P.2d 277 (1969)	13

Other Authority

Criminal Rule 2.1.....	16
Criminal Rule 8.3	19-22

RAP 2.5 12

RCW 9A.72.120 20

WPIC 115.81 Tampering with a Witness, Elements 19

23 C.J.S. Criminal Procedure and Rights of Accused § 801 9
